

**Charan Singh Vs. State of H.P. & Ors. a/w  
connected matters.**

**CWP No. 1691 of 2026 a/w CWP  
Nos. 1608, 1995, 3158 and 2064  
of 2026.**

**CWP No. 1691 of 2026**

01.06.2026 *Present:* Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, vice Mr. L.S. Mehta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1, 2, 4 and 5-State.

None for respondent No.3-HRTC.

**CWP No. 1608 of 2026**

Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, vice Ms. Bhavya Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 and 2-State.

None for respondents No. 3 and 4-HRTC.

**CWP No. 1995 of 2026**

Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, vice Ms. Soma Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1, 2, 4 and 5-State.

None for respondent No. 3-HRTC.

**CWP No. 3158 of 2026**

Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, vice Mr. Bhim Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 and 2-State.

Mr. Kulbir Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Deepak Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 3 to 5.

**CWP No. 2064 of 2026**

Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, vice Mr. L.S. Mehta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1, 2, 4 and 5-State.

None for respondent No.3-HRTC.

**CMP No. 12396 of 2026 in CWP No. 1691 of 2026**

For the reasons stated in the application and submissions made by learned counsel appearing for the parties, petitioner is permitted to amend/add the prayer Clause (i) of main petition in terms of the prayer made in this application.

Application is allowed and disposed of.

**CWP No. 1691 of 2026**

Amended petition be filed with CMP No. 12396 of 2026 be taken on record at its appropriate place.

Reply(ies) to amended petition on behalf of respondents No. 1, 2, 4 and 5 stand filed.

Reply on behalf of respondent No.3 has not been filed.

Due to the sudden demise of Mr. Dheeraj K. Vashisht, Advocate, counsel for respondent No. 3-HRTC, there is no representation on its behalf today. Therefore, matter is adjourned to enable respondent No. 3-HRTC to

appoint/engage another counsel for defending the present petition.

Necessary steps in this regard, including filing of a reply on behalf of respondent No. 3–HRTC, be taken within four weeks. Rejoinder(s) to the replies, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for consideration on **04.08.2026**.

**CWP No. 1608 of 2026**

Reply on behalf of respondents No. 3 and 4 stands filed. Reply on behalf of respondent No. 1 and 2 be filed within two weeks positively. Rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for consideration along with CWP No. 1691 of 2026.

**CWP No. 1995 of 2026**

Reply(ies) on behalf of respondents stand filed. Rejoinder thereto be filed within further period of four weeks.

List for consideration along with CWP No. 1691 of 2026.

**CWP No. 3158 of 2026 & CMP No. 4617 of 2026**

Reply on behalf of respondent No. 3 stands filed. Reply(ies) on behalf of respondents No. 1, 2, 4 and 5 has not been filed. Be filed within further period of four weeks. Rejoinder(s) thereto be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for consideration along with CWP No. 1691 of 2026.

**CMP No. 2779 of 2026 in CWP No. 2064 of 2026**

For the reasons stated in the application and submissions made by learned counsel appearing for the parties, petitioner is permitted to amend/add the prayer Clause (i) of main petition in terms of the prayer made in this application.

Application is allowed and disposed of.

**CWP No. 2064 of 2026**

Amended petition filed with CMP No. 2779 of 2026 be taken on record at its appropriate place.

Reply(s) to amended petition on behalf of respondents No. 1, 2, 4 and 5 stand filed.

Reply on behalf of respondent No.3 has not been filed.

Due to the sudden demise of Mr. Dheeraj K. Vashisht, Advocate, counsel for respondent No. 3–HRTC, there is no representation on its behalf today. Therefore, the matter is adjourned to enable respondent No. 3–HRTC to appoint/engage another counsel for defending the present petition.

Necessary steps in this regard, including filing of a reply on behalf of respondent No. 3–HRTC, be taken within

four weeks. Rejoinder(s) to the replies, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for consideration on **04.08.2026**.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

**01<sup>st</sup> June, 2026**  
**(Shamsh Tabrez)**